

NOS. 22-56220, 23-55069

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARK MCDONALD, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTINA D. LAWSON, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

MICHAEL COURIS and MICHAEL FITZGIBBONS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KRISTINA D. LAWSON, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeals from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 8:22-cv-01805-FWS-ADS; and the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
No. 3:22-cv-01922-RSH-JLB**

Opening Brief of Appellants Michael Couris and Michael Fitzgibbons

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Neville Hedley
1440 W. Taylor Street, #1487
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 342-6008

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(703) 203-3848
ted.frank@hlli.org
*Attorneys for Appellants Michael Couris
and Michael Fitzgibbons*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement (FRAP 26.1).....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	2
Standard of Review	4
Bills and Statutes.....	5
Statement of the Case	8
A. The COVID-19 pandemic and its response are controversial in the medical community.	8
B. Doctors Couris’s and Fitzgibbons’s experience with COVID-19 causes them reasonable skepticism of medical consensus.	10
C. California passes AB 2098 to restrict the speech of doctors.	12
D. AB 2098 chills Drs. Couris’s and Fitzgibbons’s advice to patients; they sue and move for a preliminary injunction.....	15
E. <i>McDonald v. Lawson</i> , a parallel case in the Central District of California, denies injunctive relief, and McDonald appeals.	16
F. The district court stays proceedings before resolving the motion for preliminary injunction, Couris appeals, and the Ninth Circuit consolidates with <i>McDonald</i>	17
G. The Eastern District of California preliminarily enjoins enforcement of AB 2098.	18
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	21
I. Because the stay order has the “practical effect of refusing an injunction,” 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) provides appellate jurisdiction.....	21
II. When the First Amendment is at issue, a court must grant a preliminary injunction to plaintiffs likely to succeed on the merits.	23
III. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits; <i>Høeg</i> is correct and <i>McDonald</i> is incorrect.	24

A.	AB 2098 impermissibly regulates content and viewpoint and cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....	24
1.	AB 2098 is a content-based speech regulation.....	24
2.	AB 2098 regulates viewpoint.....	32
3.	AB 2098 cannot withstand strict scrutiny.....	35
B.	AB 2098 is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.	40
C.	Plaintiffs will sufferable irreparable harm.....	46
D.	The balance of equities and public interest support granting preliminary relief.....	47
	Conclusion.....	49
	Statement of Related Cases Under Circuit Rule 28-2.6	50
	Certificate of Compliance Pursuant to 9th Circuit Rule 32-1 for Case Number 23-55069.....	51
	Proof of Service.....	52

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	2, 23-24, 38, 48
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018).....	37-39
<i>Arato v. Avedon</i> , 5 Cal. 4th 1172 (1993).....	44
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	35
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	46
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	27
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	1-2, 21-22
<i>City of Bourne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	35-36
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	2-3, 19, 25, 27-33, 35, 38
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	27
<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019).....	46

Daum v. SpineCare Med. Group, Inc.,
52 Cal. App. 4th 1285 (1997)..... 44

Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons v. Fisher,
70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995).....22-23

Doe v. Harris,
772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 47

Edge v. City of Everett,
929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....41-42

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972)..... 34

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 40

Florio v. Liu,
60 Cal. App. 5th 278 (2021)..... 44

Forbes v. Napolitano,
236 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 42-43, 45

Gammoh v. City of La Habra,
395 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 45

Gay Lib v. Univ. of Missouri,
558 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1977)..... 35

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....4, 35, 44

Giebel v. Sylvester,
244 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 26

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....40-42

Harris v. Bd. Of Supervisors, L.A. Cty.,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Hoeg v. Newsom,
No. 22-cv-01980, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___,
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13131 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2023)*passim*

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010))..... 26

Hopper v. City of Pasco,
241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 42

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)..... 32, 46

IMDb.com v. Becerra,
962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020).....3, 24, 37

Kahn v. General Motors Corp.,
889 F.2d 1078 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....21-23

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... 48

Klein v. City of San Clemente,
584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 22, 47

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983).....42-43

Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.,
486 U.S. 750 (1988)..... 46

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....22-23

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 3, 32

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 24

Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018)..... 32, 35

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 27, 35

Nat’l Gay Task Force v. Bd. of Educ.,
729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984),
aff’d by equally divided court, Bd. of Educ. v. Nat’l Gay Task Force,
470 U.S. 903 (1985)..... 27, 34-35

Nat’l Inst. Of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361(2018).....2, 19, 25, 29, 31-32, 34-38

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
423 U.S. 1327 (1975)..... 22

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 264 (1964)..... 20

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 24

Pac. Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer,
961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 26

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 145 (1972)..... 43

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 17, 25, 28-29

Planned Parenthood v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 29

<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	27
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	3, 24, 35, 39
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010).....	47-48
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	33
<i>Sammartano v. First Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Seattle Mideast Awareness Campaign v. King Cty.</i> , 781 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Shee Atika v. Sealaska Corp.</i> , 39 F.3d 247 (9th Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	39
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	46
<i>Stock v. Gray</i> , No. 22-cv-04104-DGK (W.D. Mo.).....	27
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	39
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	2, 17, 19, 25, 28-29, 32
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 576 U.S. 709 (2012).....	3, 19, 31, 48

<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21-22
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp. Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	37
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	40, 46
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Wunsch</i> , 84 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 1996).....	40, 44
<i>Va. State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	47
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	46
<i>Victory Processing LLC, v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	40
<i>W. Va. State Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	33
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	48
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	36

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 23

Wollschlaeger v. Governor,
 849 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (*en banc*) 26-27, 30

Young v. Am. Mini Theaters, Inc.,
 427 U.S. 50 (1976) 45

Rules and Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292 23

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1-2, 8, 21-23

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Cal. AB 2098 *passim*

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234 6, 37

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234(b) 6, 36

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2234(e) 7, 36

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270 5-6, 15

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 2270(b)(3) 31

Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

U.S. Const. amend. 1 *passim*

Other Authorities

AJMC Staff,
A Timeline of COVID-19 Developments in 2020,
 AMER. J. OF MANAGED CARE (Jan. 1, 2021)8-9, 41

Anoruo, Dr. Nancy A.,
‘Aerosol’ vs. ‘airborne’ vs. ‘droplets’ amid COVID-19: What you need to know,
 ABC News (Oct. 2, 2020)41-42

Apple, David J., M.D.,
*Sir Harold Ridley and His Fight for Sight: He Changed the World So That We
 May Better See It* (2006) 33

Bardosh, Kevin, *et al.*,
*COVID-19 vaccine boosters for young adults: a risk benefit assessment and ethical
 analysis of mandate policies at universities*,
 J. Med. Ethics (Dec. 5, 2022)..... 9, 44

Bergengruen, Vera,
*How ‘America’s Frontline Doctors’ Sold Access to Bogus COVID-19
 Treatments—and Left Patients in the Lurch*,
 Time (Aug. 26, 2021) 37

Dreger, Nancy,
*Galileo’s Middle Finger: Heretics, Activists, and the Search for Justice in
 Science* (2015)..... 33

Federation of State Medical Boards,
*FSMB: Spreading Covid-19 Vaccine Misinformation May Put Medical License at
 Risk*,
 News Releases (July 29, 2021) 12

Finley, Allysia,
How Biden Officials Bungled a Better Vaccine,
 Wall St. J. (Jan. 29, 2023) 9

Flood, Brian,
*Contradictions from Fauci, CDC throughout COVID pandemic outlined in viral
 Twitter thread,*
 Fox News (July 29, 2021) 41

Khemlani, Anjalee,
CDC guidance exacerbates confusion over COVID-19 boosters,
 Yahoo News (Sept. 24, 2021) 41

Kuklychev, Yevgeny,
*Did a Johns Hopkins Study “Prove” Lockdowns Don’t Work? What We Know
 So Far,*
 Newsweek (Feb. 7, 2022) 9

Medical Board of California,
 Meeting Minutes for Feb. 10-11, 2022 12-13

Medical Board of California Quarterly Board Meeting May 19-20, 2022 video..... 14, 36

Mill, John Stuart,
On Liberty 15 (R. McCallum ed. 1947) 20

Newsom, Gov. Gavin,
 Signing Message (Sept. 30, 2022) 14

Scott, Dylan,
California mandated masks. Florida opened its restaurants. Did any of it matter?,
 Vox (June 2, 2021) 9

Staff,
Fauci admits that COVID-19 vaccines do not protect “overly well” against infection,
 Fox News (July 12, 2022) 41

11A Wright & Miller,
 FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1
 (3d ed. Apr. 2020 update)..... 46-47
